#### **ORDINANCE NO. 582**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF TRENTON, TEXAS AMENDING CHAPTER 2, ADMINISTRATION AND PERSONNEL, OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF TRENTON BY AMENDING ARTICLE 2.02, CITY COUNCIL, SECTION 2.02.001, TIME AND PLACE OF MEETINGS TO CHANGE THE MEETING TIME FOR REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETINGS TO 5 P.M. CST; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, SAVINGS AND REPEALING CLAUSES AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND PROVIDING FOR THE PUBLICATION OF THE CAPTION HEREOF.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Texas Local Government Code Section 22.038, the governing body of the municipality shall meet at the time and place determined by a resolution adopted by the governing body; and

WHEREAS, the City of Trenton adopted Ordinance 565 on October 5, 2022, setting the time for City Council meetings at 7:00 p.m. CST; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Trenton, Texas (the "City Council"), has determined that it is in the best interest of the city to amend the Code of Ordinances of the City of Trenton to change the meeting time to 5p.m. CST.

# NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TRENTON, TEXAS:

### Section 1. Incorporation of Findings.

The findings set forth above are incorporated as if fully set forth herein.

### Section 2. Amendment.

2.1 Chapter 2, "Administration and Personnel," Article 2.02, "City Council," Section 2.02.001, "Time and Place of Meetings," shall be amended to read as follows:

### § 2.02.001 Time and place of meetings.

The city council meetings will be held on the first Wednesday of the month. The meetings will be held at 216 Hamilton Street, City Hall, at 5 p.m. CST, in the council chambers.

### Section 3. Severability Clause.

If any section, clause, paragraph, sentence or phrase of this ordinance shall, for any reason, be held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such invalid section, clause, paragraph, sentence or phrase is hereby declared to be severable; and any such invalid or unconstitutional section, clause,

paragraph, sentence or phrase shall in no way affect the remainder of this ordinance; and it is hereby declared to be the intention of the City Council that the remainder of this ordinance would have been passed notwithstanding the invalidity or unconstitutionality of any section, clause, paragraph, sentence or phrase thereof.

## Section 4. Savings/Repealing Clause.

All provisions of any ordinance in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent they are in conflict; but such repeal shall not abate any pending prosecution for violation of the repealed ordinance, nor shall the repeal prevent a prosecution from being commenced for any violation if occurring prior to the repeal of the ordinance. Any remaining portions of said ordinances shall remain in full force and effect.

#### Section 5. Publication and Effective Date.

The caption of this Ordinance is to be published as required by law and shall become effective immediately upon its passage and publication.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
TRENTON, TEXAS on this 4th day of October 2023
MANNIN
Rodney Alexander, Mayor
ATTEST:
Rebekka Aviles, City Secretary
Neberra Aviies, City Secretary
Date of Publication: October 4,